

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CRLA No. 75 of 2024 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></p> <p>(1) Mr. S.R.S. Gill, learned counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>(2) Mr. Rakesh Kumar Joshi, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>(3) This appeal has been preferred against the judgment & order dated 03.02.2024 passed by learned 2nd Additional Sessions Judge, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar in Session Trial No. 67 of 2020, whereby appellant no. 1 (Harvinder Singh @ Happy) has been convicted under Sections 302 & 201 of I.P.C., while appellant no. 2 (Taranveer Singh) has been convicted under Section 201 of I.P.C. Appellant no. 1 has been directed to undergo imprisonment for life under Section 302 of I.P.C. with fine of ₹20,000/- and, in default of payment of fine, he was sentenced to undergo further six months rigorous imprisonment; and both the appellants have been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for three years under Section 201 of I.P.C. with fine of ₹5,000/- each and, in default of payment of fine, they were sentenced to undergo further one month rigorous imprisonment. It was directed that all the sentences shall run concurrently.</p> <p>(4) As per Office report, appeal is filed within time.</p>

(5) Admit.

(6) Summon the lower court record.

(7) Learned counsel for the appellants submits that appellant no. 2 was granted interim bail by the trial court vide order dated 03.02.2024, therefore, the same may be made absolute. He further submits that Section 201 of I.P.C. is a bailable offence.

(8) Learned State Counsel submits that he has no objection, if the prayer, made on behalf of appellant no. 2, is allowed.

(9) In such view of the matter, interim bail, granted to appellant no. 2 by trial court, is made absolute on the same terms and condition as was imposed by learned trial court.

(10) List this case on 20.05.2024.

(9) In the meantime, State Counsel may file objection to the bail application filed on behalf of appellant no. 1.

(Pankaj Purohit, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)
23.02.2024

Aswal